The unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read together with the Company’s historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes included in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months
ended September 30, 2015 filed with the SEC on November 3, 2015, and the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2014 filed with the SEC on February 19, 2015. The pro forma adjustments are based
on available information and upon assumptions that management believes are reasonable; however, the Company
cannot assure you that actual results would not differ from the pro forma information and perhaps in material and
adverse ways.  No attempt has been made to update matters in the unaudited pro forma financials except to the extent
expressly provided above.

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 8-K

5

1

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 8-K

6

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(In thousands, except share data)

Sunstone
Hotel

Sunstone
Hotel

Investors,
Inc. Entity

Repayment
of

Investors,
Inc.

Historical Sale (A) Debt (B) Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 176,190 $ 520,574 $ (173,434) $ 523,330
Restricted cash 91,541  — (3,250) 88,291
Accounts receivable, net 47,818 (2,168)  — 45,650
Inventories 1,363 (39)  — 1,324
Prepaid expenses 11,877 (2,096)  — 9,781
Total current assets 328,789 516,271 (176,684) 668,376
Investment in hotel properties, net 3,523,290 (309,528)  — 3,213,762
Deferred financing fees, net 10,637  — (1,824) 8,813
Goodwill 990  —  — 990
Other assets, net 8,077 (444)  — 7,633
Total assets $ 3,871,783 $ 206,299 $ (178,508) $ 3,899,574
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 33,401 $ (1,241) $  — $ 32,160
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 30,495 (3,203)  — 27,292
Dividends payable 12,730  —  — 12,730
Other current liabilities 50,341 (2,423)  — 47,918
Current portion of notes payable 206,822  — (2,278) 204,544
Total current liabilities 333,789 (6,867) (2,278) 324,644
Notes payable, less current portion 1,106,341  — (173,165) 933,176
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 15,575  —  — 15,575
Other liabilities 35,258 (618)  — 34,640
Total liabilities 1,490,963 (7,485) (175,443) 1,308,035
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized.
8.0% Series D Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock,
4,600,000 shares issued and outstanding at September 30,
2015, stated at liquidation preference of $25.00 per share 115,000  —  — 115,000

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 8-K

7

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 500,000,000 shares
authorized, 207,604,391 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2015 2,076  —  — 2,076
Additional paid in capital 2,457,566  —  — 2,457,566
Retained earnings 416,804 213,909 (3,065) 627,648
Cumulative dividends (662,744)  —  — (662,744)
Total stockholders’ equity 2,328,702 213,909 (3,065) 2,539,546
Non-controlling interests in consolidated joint ventures 52,118 (125)  — 51,993
Total equity 2,380,820 213,784 (3,065) 2,591,539
Total liabilities and equity $ 3,871,783 $ 206,299 $ (178,508) $ 3,899,574

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

2

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 8-K

8

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2015 is based on the
Company’s historical unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2015, as adjusted to assume that the
following transactions which occurred in December 2015, had occurred on September 30, 2015:

· The sale of the entity (the “Entity” and the “Entity sale”) which is the indirect holder of 100% of the leasehold interests